

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 18-1416

HAROLD YOUNGBLUT,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

LEONARD YOUNGBLUT,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court in and for Black Hawk County
The Honorable Andrea J. Dryer
No. CVCV 127065

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S FINAL REPLY BRIEF

Philip A. Burian, AT0001284
Robert S. Hatala, AT0003340
Simmons Perrine Moyer Bergman, PLC
115 Third Street SE, Suite 1200
Cedar Rapids, IA 52401-1266
Tel: 319-366-7641; Fax: 319-366-1917
pburian@simmonsperrine.com
rhatala@simmonsperrine.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
LEONARD YOUNGBLUT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
REPLY ARGUMENT	7
I. HAROLD’S ARGUMENTS FAIL TO ADDRESS THE OVERWELMING AUTHORITY AGAINST APPLICATION OF <i>HUFFEY</i> TO THIS CASE.....	7
1. Harold incorrectly asserts that <i>Villarreal</i> impacts only <i>Huffey</i> but not <i>Frohwein</i>	7
2. RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS now expressly disapproves of <i>Huffey</i>	10
3. Harold’s claim that he did not have a claim until after Len conveyed his YFL stock is factually and legally flawed.	14
4. The running of a statute of limitation triggers claim preclusion	16
5. The <i>in terrorem</i> clause did not preclude Harold from contesting the 2014 Will.....	17
II. HAROLD’S ACCEPTANCE OF THE BENEFITS OF AGNES’ 2014 WILL ESTOPPED HIM FROM MAKING <i>ANY</i> CLAIM INCONSISTENT WITH THE 2014 WILL, NOT JUST A CLAIM AGAINST AGNES’ ESTATE.....	18
1. Acceptance of benefits under the 2014 Will, <i>per se</i> , estopped Harold from this current action.....	18
2. The particular elements of equitable estoppel are satisfied.....	22
3. Harold’s argument against estoppel by acquiescence is unpersuasive.	25

III. WITHOUT THE APPLICATION OF THE *PRO TANTO*
CREDIT, HAROLD WOULD RECIEVE MORE THAN
FULL COMPENSATION.28

CONCLUSION.....31

CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC FILING AND SERVICE32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE REQUIREMENTS32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Affiliated Foods, Inc. v. McGinley, 426 N.W.2d 646 (Iowa App. 1988).24

Anthony v. Anthony, 204 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 1973).....26

In re Estate of Bader, 803 N.W.2d 672 (Table),
2011 WL 2694714 (Iowa App. 2011).....9

Blume v. Auer, 576 N.W.2d 122 (Iowa App. 1997)28

Bogenrief v. Law, 271 N. W. 229 (Iowa 1937).....20

In re Estate of Boman, 898 N.W.2d 202 (Table),
2017 WL 512493 (Iowa App. 2017).....9

Bronner v. Randall, 867 N.W.2d 195 (Table),
2015 WL 2089360 (Iowa App. 2015).....9

Cich v. McLeish, 928 N.W.2d 152 (Table),
2019 WL 1056804 (Iowa App. 2019).....9

Dinsdale Construction, LLC v. Lumber Specialties, Ltd.,
888 N.W.2d 644 (Iowa 2016)11

DeWitt v. Duce, 408 So.2d 216 (Fla. 1981).....12

Elberts v. Elberts, 141 N.W. 57 (Iowa 1913)20

Matter of Estate of Erickson, 922 N.W.2d 105 (Table),
2018 WL 3471093 (Iowa App. 2018).....9

Ezzone v. Riccardi, 525 N.W.2d 388 (Iowa 1994)29, 30

Frohwein v. Haesemeyer, 264 N.W.2d 792 (Iowa 1978)..... 7, 9-10, 21

Hainer v. Iowa Legion of Honor, 43 N.W. 185 (Iowa 1889) 19-20

<i>Hart v. Worthington</i> , 30 N.W.2d 306 (Iowa 1947)	20
<i>Hoekstra v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 382 N.W.2d 100 (Iowa 1986).....	28
<i>Huffey v Lea</i> , 491 N.W.2d 518 (Iowa 1992).....	7-10, 13
<i>Johnson v. Knoxville Comm. Sch. Dist.</i> , 570 N.W.2d 633 (Iowa 1997).....	28
<i>Johnson v. Stevenson</i> , 152 S.E.2d 214 (N.C. 1967).....	12
<i>Koep v. Koep</i> , 123 N.W. 174 (Iowa 1909)	20
<i>Markey v. Carney</i> , 705 N.W.2d 13 (Iowa 2005)	24-26
<i>Manson State Bank v. Diamond</i> , 227 N.W.2d 195 (Iowa 1975)	24
<i>McMullin v. Borgers</i> , 761 S.W.2d 718 (Mo. App. 1988).....	13
<i>Moore v. Graybeal</i> , 843 F.2d 706 (3d Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>New Hope Methodist Church v. Lawler & Swanson, P.L.C.</i> , 791 N.W.2d 710 (Table), 2010 WL 4484355 (Iowa App. 2010).....	9
<i>Penn v. Iowa State Bd. of Regents</i> , 577 N.W.2d 393 (Iowa 1998).....	16, 17
<i>Shea v. Lorenz</i> , 869 N.W.2d 196 (Table), 2015 WL 4158781 (Iowa App. 2015).....	9
<i>Stalzer v. Smith</i> , 886 N.W.2d 107 (Table), 2016 WL 4384184 (Iowa App. 2016).....	9
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 895 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2017)	10
<i>Robinson v. First State Bank of Monticello</i> , 454 N.E.2d 288 (Ill. 1983)	12
<i>Villarreal v. United Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 873 N.W.2d 714 (Iowa 2016).....	7, 9, 13
<i>Weatherwax v. Koontz</i> , 545 N.W.2d 522 (Iowa 1996).....	29

STATUTES

IOWA CODE § 633.309 (2015).....13, 17, 17, 27

OTHER

13 IA. PRAC., PROBATE § 11:48.....21

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS §774B..... 10-11

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS § 24 8

RESTATEMENTS (THIRD) OF TORTS; LIABILITY FOR
ECONOMIC HARM, §18 11-12, 17
